

No. 17-387

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE, PETITIONER

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 I. State courts cannot circumvent tribal sovereign immunity by exercising *in rem* jurisdiction over tribal property..... 10

 A. Sovereign immunity bars suits against the sovereign’s property 12

 B. *County of Yakima* does not provide a basis for an *in rem* exception to tribal sovereign immunity 17

 C. The Washington Supreme Court’s joinder analysis under Civil Rule 19 failed to overcome its erroneous adoption of an *in rem* exception to tribal sovereign immunity..... 21

 II. An exception to immunity for suits to determine rights in immovable property that applies to other sovereigns does not apply to Indian tribes 25

 A. An immovable-property exception to sovereign immunity from suit has been adopted with respect to foreign sovereigns, and sovereign immunity does not bar a suit against sister states..... 25

 B. The Court should not adopt an immovable-property exception to tribal sovereign immunity 29

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Murphy, 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908) 11

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)..... | 27 |
| <i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1051 (1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) | 13, 23 |
| <i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010), cert. dismissed, 564 U.S. 1061 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca County</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014) | 14, 20, 32 |
| <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... | 5, 8, 11, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>El Cerrito, Inc. v. Ryndak</i> , 376 P.2d 528 (Wash. 1962) | 22, 23 |
| <i>First Bank & Trust v. Maynohonah</i> , 313 P.3d 1044 (Okla. Civ. App. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 283 P.3d 1082 (Wash. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)..... | 26 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 744 P.2d 1032 (Wash. 1987), appeal dismissed, 488 U.S. 805 (1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) | 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) | 31 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | 15 |
| <i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) | 9, 28 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), vacated and remanded, 562 U.S. 42 (2011) | 32 |
| <i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)..... | 27, 32 |
| <i>Phillips v. Thompson</i> , 131 P. 461 (Wash. 1913) | 15, 16 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 94 P.2d 505 (Wash. 1939)..... | 13 |
| <i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)..... | 26 |
| <i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1869)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</i> , 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895)..... | 11 |
| <i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941) ... | 8, 12, 17, 21 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 26, 27, 29 |

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:

| | |
|--|-----------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. XI..... | 8, 12, 13 |
| Amend. XIV | 15 |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. | |
| 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>) | 9, 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1330(a) | 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1604..... | 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605..... | 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)..... | 29 |

VII

| Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4)..... | 9, 26, 30, 32 |
| Indian General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 | 5 |
| § 6, 24 Stat. 390 | 18, 19, 20 |
| Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. 461 | |
| <i>et seq.</i> | 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. 5108 (§ 5) | 2 |
| Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a..... | 1, 13, 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2409a(a) | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2409a(g) | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2409a(n) | 31 |
| 25 U.S.C. 349 | 19 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 2017): | |
| § 4.92.010 | 14 |
| § 7.28.010 | 3, 16, 23 |
| 25 C.F.R. 151.13..... | 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... | 22 |
| Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R.: | |
| Rule 19..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 19(a) | 5 |
| Rule 19(b)..... | 6, 7, 23 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 46,681 (Sept. 21, 1981) | 2 |
| Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att'y Gen. (May 19, 1952) | 27 |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) | 15 |
| Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965) | 32 |
| The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Wright ed. 1961)..... | 10 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| 4A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2015)..... | 16 |
